SLEP Plan, the same in the prior valuations. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate
as well as what the Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

73

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.25%) (8.25%)

Regular Plan $ (597,729) (5,167,339) (8,838,851)
SLEP Plan 97,761 1,846 (81,392)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) – Regular Plan

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability/(Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 38,069,935 39,552,800 (1,482,865)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 446,902 -   446,902
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,698,562 -   2,698,562
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 386,700 -   386,700
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   558,058 (558,058)
Contributions - Employees -   211,030 (211,030)
Net Investment Income -   6,719,748 (6,719,748)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,143,677) (2,143,677) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (272,198) 272,198

Net Changes 1,388,487 5,072,961 (3,684,474)

Balances at December 31, 2021 39,458,422 44,625,761 (5,167,339)

  (A)

Total
Pension
Liability

74

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – SLEP Plan

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 1,513,864 1,348,000 165,864

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost -   -   -
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 105,743 -   105,743
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (417,939) -   (417,939)
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   26,207 (26,207)
Contributions - Employees -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   253,262 (253,262)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (110,692) (110,692) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (427,647) 427,647

Net Changes (422,888) (258,870) (164,018)

Balances at December 31, 2021 1,090,976 1,089,130 1,846

Total
Pension
Liability

  (A)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $1,037,442 for the Regular
Plan and $44,380 for the SLEP Plan. At April 30, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

75

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds
with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate
of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.96%.

79

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.96%) (6.96%)

Net Pension Liability $ 47,535,028 36,943,434 28,372,937

1% Decrease
(4.96%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 77,827,167 37,557,811 40,269,356

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,513,003 -   1,513,003
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,856,180 -   3,856,180
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (374,703) -   (374,703)
Changes of Assumptions (8,549,121) -   (8,549,121)
Contributions - Employer -   2,132,498 (2,132,498)
Contributions - Employees -   399,863 (399,863)
Contributions - Other -   8,166 (8,166)
Net Investment Income -   (2,716,226) 2,716,226
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,140,901) (3,140,901) -
Administrative Expense -   (53,020) 53,020

Net Changes (6,695,542) (3,369,620) (3,325,922)

Balances at April 30, 2022 71,131,625 34,188,191 36,943,434

Pension
Liability

  (A)

Total

80

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFISION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,704,609. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 571,161 (1,312,041) (740,880)

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds
with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate
of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.26%.

84

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.26%) (7.26%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,444,252 10,250,488 6,830,293

1% Decrease
(5.26%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 33,722,216 19,193,826 14,528,390

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 892,649 -   892,649
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,568,824 -   1,568,824
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,640,482) -   (1,640,482)
Changes of Assumptions (5,327,725) -   (5,327,725)
Contributions - Employer -   793,859 (793,859)
Contributions - Employees -   189,715 (189,715)
Net Investment Income -   (1,170,387) 1,170,387
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (1,076,768) (1,076,768) -
Administrative Expense -   (42,019) 42,019

Net Changes (5,583,502) (1,305,600) (4,277,902)

Balances at April 30, 2022 28,138,714 17,888,226 10,250,488

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

85

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $957,287. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 671,075 (1,878,838) (1,207,763)

[…]

OPEB

Liability

88

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.42%, while the prior valuation used
2.12%. The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what
the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.42%) (4.42%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 12,133,540 11,124,725 10,259,058

1% Decrease
(2.42%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates
(Varies) 1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability $ 10,222,601 11,124,725 12,178,621

1% Decrease

89

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $666,187. At April 30, 2022,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 206,754 (71,079) 135,675

Change in Assumptions 1,735,054 (1,166,919) 568,135

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

   Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 1,941,808 (1,237,998) 703,810

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2023 $ 188,694
2024 188,694
2025 188,694
2026 170,522
2027 164,826

Thereafter (197,620)

Total 703,810

90

• Schedule of Employer Contributions

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund - Regular

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund - Sheriff's Law Enforcement Personnel

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund - Regular

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund - Sheriff's Law Enforcement Personnel

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Total OPEB Liability